4, betta,

3330 Data Drive, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385

June 26, 1990

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Hazardous Materials Division

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject:  Phase II Hydrogeologic Assessment Report
Shell Oil Company
3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California
Delta Project No. 40-88-666
WIC No. 204-5508-5306

Dear Mr. Byrne:

Enclosed is a copy of Delia Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta’s), Phase II Hydrogeologic
Assessment Report for your review. Based on the results of our findings, we propose two additional
monitoring wells to define the extent of petrolecum hydrocarbons in ground water. One well
upgradient from MW-6 and the other to the southeast of MW-8, Delta is currently seeking
encroachment permits to implement this work.

If you have any questions regarding this matier, please contact me at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Hal Hansen
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

HH:law
Enclosure

ccienc:  Ms. Lisa McCann, California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Diane Lundquist, Shell Oit Company

Practical Solutions to Environmental Concerns
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OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
DELTA PROJECT NO. 40-88-666
WIC NO. 204-5508-5306

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized to conduct an investigation of soils

and ground water beneath a Shell service station located at 3420 San Pablo Avenue in Oakland, Alameda
County, California (Figure 1). The investigation was intended to further characterize the distribution of
petroleum constituents in soils and ground water bencath the site. Work was conducted in accordance
with proposals contained in Delta’s July 31, 1989, letter report. The purpose of this report is to present

the results of the recent hydrogeologic investigation at the site.

1.1 Scope of Work

The following work was completed during this phasc of the hydrogeclogic investigation:

« Five standard penectration hollow-stem auger soil borings were advanced to depths of 21.5 to 26.5

feet below grade.

» Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals.

¢ Soil samples were screened with a photoionization detector (PID) for total organic vapors.

o Based on soil screening results, selected soil samples were submitted for analysis of benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8015 and 8020 by a California-certified
laboratory.

o Each soil boring was completed as a 4-inch-diameter monitoring well,

s The five newly installed monitoring wells were developed, and water samples were collected from

each of the existing monitoring wells, Water samples were submitied for analysis of BTEX and
TPH by a California-certified laboratory using EPA Methods 8015 and 8020,
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o Depth to water was measured in each existing well (MW-1 through MW-9).
o This report was prepared, summarizing investigative work at the site to date.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
2.1 Area of Investigation
The site is located at 3420 San Pablo Avenue at the southeast corner of the intersection of San Pablo
Avenue and 35th Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). This area of Oakland is a mixed-use
residential/commercial area. The neighborhood southeast of the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and
the MacArthur Freeway consists mostly of residential buildings; a commercial district lies northwest of

this intersection.

The ground elevation of the site is approximately 30 feet above mean sea level (MSL). The topography
slopes gently to the west at the rate of about 0.008 foot per foot. The primary surface water bodies in
the vicinity of the site are the San Francisco Bay, which is located about 6,000 feet due west of the site,
the Oakland Inner Harbor located approximately 2.3 miles south of the site, and Lake Merritt, a tidal lake,

located about 1.4 miles southeast of the site.

2.2 Site Histo

The site (Figure 2) has been owned by Shell Oil Company and has been operated by various lessges for

the past 23 years. In January 1985, steel tanks and product lines were replaced with double-walled
fiberglass tanks and double-walled, fiberglass product lines. ’

During the installation of an electronic gasoline dispenser at the site in December 1984, gasoline-saturated
soil was discovered beneath the pump island area. At that time, all product lines were tested for tightness
and the super unleaded and regular systems failed. A review of inventory records indicated a loss of
approximately 2,500 gallons of super unleaded and 1,500 gallons of regular gasoline. Tanks and product

lines were replaced as described above, No lost product was recovered.

Presently, there are two pump islands in operation at the site. According to Joe Montgomery, the station
mechanic, there was a third pump island located at the south side of the site (see Figure 2 for location).

Information provided to Delta did not indicate the date of removal of the third pump island.
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2.3 Well Inventory
In mid-December 1988, an inventory of existing domestic and municipal wells near the site was initiated

at the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) by a Delta representative. According to DWR
records, 32 wells have been identified within a 1-mile radius of the site. Table 1 presents pertinent

information regarding the wells, and Figure 3 shows well locations.

The City of Oakland receives potable water from the East Bay Municipal Utility District which relies on
surface water for potable supply.

2.4 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology
The site lies within the East Bay Plain ground water basin. The East Bay Plain basin covers an area of

about 114 square miles in Western Alameda County. It extends from the city of Hayward on the south
to Albany on the north. Unconsolidated deposits consisting of the older alluvium, "Merritt Sand", bay mud,
interfluvial basin deposits, fluvial deposits, and younger alluvium comprise the ground water reservoir
(Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988). Maximum aggregate thickness of these deposits is about 1,100 feet. The
undivided bedrock units form the bottom and eastern boundaries of the basin.

Ground water is found in all the units that make up the East Bay Plain basin; however, the older alluvium
is the only unit that contains appreciable quantities of ground water and is considered the principal water-
bearing zone of the basin. Ground water is typically found within the older alluvium under confined
conditions due to the presence of clay and other fine-grained material overlying more permeable sand and
gravel units. The direction of ground water flow within the basin is toward the San Francisco Bafy. The

elevation of the potentiometric surface within the basin ranged from about 30 to -20 feet MSL.

3.0 SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS WORK
3.1 Soil Sample Analytical Results
Soif samples have been collected during two previous episodes of drilling and monitoring well installation.
On August 8, 1988, Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. (Ensco), drilled soil borings B-1 through B-5 at
the site. On April 10 and 11, 1989, Delta drilled soil borings MW-1 through MW-4 and completed each
boring as a monitoring well. Soil samples collected in each of these borings were submitted for laboratory
analysis of TPH and BTEX by EPA-approved methods. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2.

The results of these analyses indicated that petroleum constituents are present in soils around the

northwest end of the tank cluster and in soils in the vicinity of monitoring well MW-2.
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Property Owner

PG&E

PG&E

ARCO

Sherwin Williams Co.
Presto-Lite Co.

AC Transit

City of Emeryville
Del Monte Corp.
PG&E

Yosemite Laundry Co.
Toscani Bakery
American Creamery Co.

California Linen Supply Co.

City of Paris Laundry
ARCO

Providence Hospital
PG&E

Oakland School District
Providence Hospital
Chevron Corp.
Anheiser-Busch Co.
Joseph Kelly

John Moore

PG&E

City of Oakland

PG&E

Chevron Corp.

August Santos

PG&E

Shell Development Corp.
Cetus Corp.

East Bay D.M.V.

81 ocations given as Township, Range, Section, (Mount Diablo Base and Meridian) and Section subdivision.
The section subdivisions are based on the standard USGS well numbering system wherein each 1/4, 1/4
section (40-acre parcel) is assigned a letter from A to R.

TABLE 1

Well Location?

15,4W-23D
1S-4W-23F
15-4W,23K
18-4W,22C
1S-4W,22
1S-4W,22A
15-4W,22B
1S-4W,22H
1S-4W,22Q
15-4W.23A
1S-4W.23E
1S-4W.23
15-4W,23
1S-4W,23M
1S-4W,23M
1S-4W,26A
1S-4W,26B
1S-4W,26C
1S-4W,26G
15-4W,26
1S-4W27C
1S-4W 27
1S-4W,27
1S-4W 27F
1S-4W 27K
1S-4W,24D
1S-4W,24N
1S-4W,14L
1S-4W,P
1S-4W,15Q
1S-4W,15Q
1S-4W,15Q

Domestic Well Inventory

Year Drilled

1973
1974
1988
1925
1908
1987
1987
1986
1975
Unknown
1928
Unknown
1926
1927
1986
Unknown
1974
Unknown
Unknown
1984
1987
Unknown
Unknown
1974
1927
1976
1988
1977
1974
1934
1986
1987

Well Use

Industrial
Industrial
Monitoring
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Municipal
Monitoring
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Monitoring
Mounicipal
Industrial
Municipal
Municipal
Monitoring
Monitoring
Domestic
Domestic
Industrial
Maunicipal
Industrial
Monitoring
Domestic
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Monitoring



TABLE 2

Soil Chemical Analysis
Concentrations in parts per miltion (ppm)

Sample Sample Date Ethyl- Total
Number Depth (ft) Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes EDB® EDCP TPH® Lead
B-i-14 5-5.5 08/08/88 1.90 42.00 43.00 120.00 NAY NA 1,400.00 NA
B-1-29 9.5-10 08/08/88 NA NA NA NA NA NA  80.00 NA
B-1-39 15-15.5 08/08/88 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA
B-1-44 20-20.5 08/08/88 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA
B-2-14 5-5.5 08/08/88 1.50 16.00 35.00 33.00 NA NA 5500 NA
B-2-2¢ 10-10.5 08/08/88 0.70 3.30 7.80 48.00 NA NA 58000 NA
B-3-1-2-3  5,10and 15  08/08/88 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA
(composite)
B-4-1-2-39 5, 10and 15 08/08/88 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA
(composite)
B-5-1-2-3¢ 5,10 and 15 08/08/38 NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA
(composite)
NOTES:

3FEthylene dibromide.
1,2-dichloroethane,
“Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
o0il samples collected by Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.
®Not analyzed. ~ o
fNot detected.
9S0il samples collected by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.



TABLE 2-Continuned

Soil Chemical Analysis
Congcentrations in parts per million (ppm)

Sample Sample Date Ethyl- Total

Number Depth (ft) Sampled Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes EDB® EDC®  TPH® Lead
MW-1-19 5.5-6 04/11/89 1.2 14 19 100 <02 <0.2 850 4
MW-1-28 10.5-11 04/11/89 <0.05 19 1.9 16 <5 <05 80
MW-2-29 10.5-11 04/10/89 0.4 1.5 1.7 15 <02 <02 70 8
Mw-3-29 10.5-11 04/10/89 <0.002 0.010 0.008 0.069 LR O0R <0.2 3
MW-4-29 10.5-11 04/10/89 <0.002 0.005 0.004 0.031 DOR DR <0.2 2
MW-5-19 5.5-6 01/19/90 NDf ND ND ND NA NA 5.0 NA
MW-6-19 5.5-6 01/19/90 ND ND ND ND . NA NA ND NA
MW-7-19 5.5-6 01/19/90 ¢.078 ND 0.21 ND NA NA 14 NA
MW-8-19 5.5-6 01/18/90 ND ND ND ND NA NA ND NA
MW-9-29 10.5-11 01/18/90 ND ND 0.39 0.14 NA NA 6.1 NA
NOTES:

2Ethylene dibromide.
1,2-dichloroethane.
“Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
oil samples collected by Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.
-Not-analyzed. S - - -
fNot detected.
9S0il samples collected by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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3.2 Ground Water Sample Analytical Results
Ground water samples were collected from each existing well (MW-1 through MW-4) on April 17, 1989.

Samples were analyzed for TPH and BTEX using EPA Method 524.2. Concentrations ranged from 35
ppm TPH and 12 ppm benzene in MW-2, to <0.05 ppm TPH and 0.0012 ppm benzene in MW-4

(Table 3),

TABLE 3

Ground Water Chemical Analysis
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

Monitoring Date Ethyl-
Well Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes EDB? EDCP TPHC
MW-1 04/17/89 1,400 2,300 6,600 1,100 ND? 100 12,000
01/23/90 NA® NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 04/17/89 12,000 1,800 12,000 2200 <100 36.0 35,000
01/23/90 110 9.6 140 3,300 NA NA 40,000
MW-3 04/17/89 3.0 2.0 9.0 1.0 <10 <1.0 100
012390 11 <03 <03 <03 NA NA 140
MW-4 04/17/89 1.2 <10 340 <14 <(.1 L5 500
01/23/90 12 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA NA 150
MW-5 01/23/90 48 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA NA 29
MW-6 01/23/90 460 100 9.3 1,600 NA NA 33,000
MwW.7 01/23/90 61 13 <03 1,600 NA NA 3,200
MW-8 01,23/90 160 730 47.0 3,300 NA NA 22,000
MW-9 01/23/90 <(.3 03 0.97 30 NA NA 88

2Ethylene dibromide.

by 2-dichioroethene.

°Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
dNot detected.

¢Not analyzed.
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4.0 CURRENT PROJECT RESULTS

4.1 Site Soils and Geology
Five additional soil borings (MW-5 through MW-9) were drilled at the site on January 18 and 19, 1990.

The soil boring for monitoring well MW-5 was advanced to a depth of 26.5 feet below grade, while borings
for MW.6 through MW-9 were advanced to a depth of 21.5 feet below ground surface. Soil' boring
locations are illustrated in Figure 2. The soil boring logs are presented in Appendix A.

Soils encountered beneath the site during this drilling event consisted of silty clay, sandy clay, and gravelly
sand. The contact between the silty clay and the sandy clay was gradational. The contact between the

sandy clay and gravelly sand was sharp.

Two geologic cross-sections have been prepared to illustrate inferred subsurface relationships. A cross-

section location map is presented in Figure 4. Cross-sections of the site are presented in Figures 5 and 6.

4.2 Monitoring Well Installation

Soii borings MW-5 through MW-9 were completed as monitoring wells. Each well was constructed using
4-inch inside-diameter Schedule 40 PVC blank casing and 4-inch inside-diameter Schedule 40 PVC well
screen with 0.010-inch well slot. Monitoring well construction details are provided in Appendix B.

Monitoring well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Following placement of the well casing and screen, a sand filter pack, extending from the bottom of the

well to about 1 foot above the top of the screen, was placed in the annular space between the well
screen and the borehole. A 1-foot-thick bentonite seal was placed above the filter pack using bentonite
pellets. The annular space above the bentonite was filled with a cement-bentonite grout which extended
to the ground surface. Each well was fitted with a lockable, waterproof cap and a watertight, protective-

steel well cover.
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4.3 Site Hydrogeology
Ground water levels were measured in each of the monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-9) on

February 21, 1990. Water level daia are summarized in Table 4. As shown in Table 4, ground water
elevations ranged from 12.41 feet MSL in monitoring well MW-4 to 15.37 MSL in monitoring well MW-6.
The direction of ground water flow determined from these data appears to be predominantly toward the
southwest.

An anomalously low water level was recorded in monitoring well MW-9. Figure 7 illustrates the; ground
water flow direction beneath the site using the data from monitoring well MW-9, which indicate a
northerly flow direction in the vicinity of this well. Figure 8 illustrates the consistently southwesterly
flow direction inferred if data from monitoring well MW-9 are excluded. The ground water gradient

determined for this site is approximately 0.02 foot/foot.

4.4 Soil Chemistry
Soil samples were collected at S-foot-depth intervals in monitoring wells MW-5 through MW-9, and

screened with a PID for total organic vapors. PID readings are recorded on the soil boring logs presented
in Appendix A. Soil samples were selected for laboratory analysis based on PID readings and field
observations. Selected soil samples were analyzed for TPH and BTEX by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020.

The results of these analyses are summarized in Table 2. The certified analytical data sheets are included

‘in Appendix C. Benzene was detected (at a concentration of (.078 ppm) only in the soil sample collected

from approximately 6 feet below grade in soil boring MW-7. TPH concentrations detected in these
samples ranged from below the detection limit in samples collected from soil borings MW-6 and MW-8
to 14 ppm in a soil sample from boring MW-7.

4.5 Ground Water Chemistry

Ground water samples were collected in eight of the nine monitoring wells on Januvary 23, 1990.
Monitoring well MW-1 was not sampled because it contained approximately 0.01 foot of free product.
Appendix D contains the field sampling records. Ground water samples were submitted for analysis of
TPH and BTEX by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020. The analytical results are summarized in Table 3, and
certified laboratory reports are included in Appendix E.
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TABLE 4
Ground Water Elevations
Monitoring Top of Riser Water Depth Ground Water Physical
Well Date Elevation (ft) {feet) Elevation (ft) Observations
MW-1 06/12/89 21.28 9.57 11.71 -
01/23/90 9.04 12.24 Odor
02/02/90 8.89 12.39 Qdor
02/21/90 8.00 13.28 Strong odor
MW-2 06/12/39 21.56 7.96 13.60 -
01/23/90 830 13.26 No odor
02/02/90 8.04 13.52 Qdor .
02/21/90 7.57 13.99 No odor
MW-3 06/12/89 2178 10.77 11.01 -
01/23/50 9.26 12.52 No odor
02/02/90 ...933 12.45 No odor
02/21/90 8.24 13.54 No odor
MW-4 06/12/89 20.31 11.19 9.12 -
01/23/90 925 11.06 " No odor
02/02/90 8.04 12.27 No odor
022190 7.90 12.41
MW-5 01/23/9%0 20.91 - 7.89 13.02 Slight odor
02/02/90 823 12.68 No odor
02/21/90 7.31 13.60 Slight .odor
MW-6 01/23/90 2232 7.57 14.75 No odor
02/02/90 7.86 14.46 No odor
02/21/90 6.95 1537 No odor
MW-7 01/23/90 20.36 6.98 13.38 No odor
02/02/90 891 11.45 Qdor |
02/21/90 6.65 13.71 No odor
MW-8 01/23/90 20.95 7.19 13.76 Slight odor
02/02/90 7.32 13.36 No odor
02/21/90 6.90 14.05 Very slight odor
MW-9 01/23/90 21.19 9.31 11.88 No odor
02/02/90 9.02 12.17 No odor
02/21/90 828 12.91 No odor
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The TPH concentrations detected in ground water samples ranged from 8.8 parts per billion (ppb) in
monitoring well MW-9 to 40,000 ppb in monitoring well MW-2. Benzene concentrations ranged from
below detection limits in monitoring well MW-9 to 460 ppb in monitoring well MW-6. Isoconcentration

maps of benzene and TPH constituents are presented in Figures 9 and 10.

§0 DISCUSSION |
Soils beneath the site consist of silty clay, sandy clay, and gravelly sand. Contact between the silty clay
and sandy clay is gradational. Contact with the sandy clay and gravelly sand is sharp.

Depth to ground water is approximately 7.5 feet. The predominant direction of ground water flow beneath

the site is to the southwest at a gradient of 0.02-foot/foot.

In Delta’s previous letter report dated July 31, 1989, ground water elevations were interpreted as two
distinct hydrologic zones. After examining the data coilected from the five additional monitoring wells
drilled on January 18 and 19, 1990, Delta believes that ground water elevations represent the water table

surface in a single hydroiogic unit.

An anomalously low water level was measured in MW-9. At this time, the reason for this anomalously
low water level is unknown.

Petroleum hydrocarbons in soils with concentrations greater than 100 ppm appear to be limited to the soil

surrounding the tank cluster.

MW-1 contains approximately 0.01-foot of free product. Dissoived concentrations of petfoleum
hydrocarbon constituents range from a high of 460 ppb benzene and 33,000 ppb TPH in MW-6 to a low
of <0.3 ppb benzene and 8.8 ppb TPH in MW-9.
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6.0 REMARKS/SIGNATURES
The recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions and are based in part
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and
are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time

and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

This report has been prepared solely for the use of Shell and any reliance on this report by third parties

shall be as such party’s sole risk.

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

This report was prepared by: Date____6 - Aol “6/0
Hal Hansen . -
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

Erin Dougherty U
Geologist

This report was reviewed by: WQWM—Z;O, Date_ le “22~ 30

The work performed in this

report was done under the

supervision of a California Q oq &l e ‘ﬂ/

Registered Geologist: Date
Dale A. van Dam, R.G.

California Registered
Geologist #4632

flaw
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PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SHEET 1 OF 2
NUMBER: 40-88~666 | NUMBER: MW-5
Oakland Shell
3420 San Pablo Averue CONTRACTOR: s DRILLING
Oaklard, CA West Hazmat Drilling METHOD:  H.S.A.
DRILIER: | DRILLING
Randy Reidhead RIG: ME-75
START: 12:15/01~19-90 OQMPLETED: 2:40/01-19~90
LAND SURFACE IOGGED BY:
OWNER: Shell Oil Campany EIEVATTION: 20.91 Hal Hansen
sTsNBCclsI |sR cmmmm‘
AYAULOIJAN |AE OBSERVATTICN| GENERAL
MPMMOUIMT [MC DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIAIS 'OBSERVATION
PHPBHWN|P PO AND CONDITIONS INSTRUMENT:|  NOTES
L |L T|L LV OVM
E |E S | E(ft)| E(in)} 1"= 4/ UNITS: ppm
1 + Asphalt road base -
-+ CIAY; w dark hi, -
p I - plastm?xgllghtlgra Y1 pionly |
31 _
4 — ‘
c|[mw-{9/ |[5.0-| 18 5 —— SANDY CIAY; ellow:l.sh brown, —| 50 Slight odor
5- 112/ |1 6.5 T moderately p astlc, sllghtly "
l |38 6 —+— moist (CIX
7 ]
8 —— _—
9__ ] i
CA M- 12! 10.0+ 18 10 4— Saturated —i 0 No odor
5- | 16/ | 11.5 4 |
2 19 11 —— —
12 et —
13 —— —
14— —_
CA | MV~ ? 15.0-] 18 15 —— — 0 No odor
5~ ﬁ 16.5 . ]
3 16 = = = = = = = e - ~—
+ SILTY CIAY; dark yellowish -
17 —— brown, moderately plastic, —
+ saturated (CT) e
18 —+— —
19 —+— -
CA [MW—4/ |20.0- 18 20 44— -] O No odor
5= %/ 21.5 1 A
4 21
21 -
23 -
WATER YLEVEL DATA GEOLOGIST
DATE 02-02 2 {’1
TIME 2:40 M
SIGATURE
GWL 7.89
Hal Hansen
CASING
DEPTH 257 TYPED NAME




PROJECT NAME / TOCATTION

Qakland Shell
3420 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, CA

PROJECT
NUMBER: 40-88~666

BORTNG
NUMBER: MW-5

SHEET 2 OF 2

CONTRACTOR: e
West Hazmat Drilling

DRILLING
METHOD:  H.S.A.

DRILLER: |
Randy Reidhead

RIG: CQME-75

START: 12:15/01~19~90

2:40,/01-19-90

|

5
E
§

SURFACE
ELEVATION: 20.91

IOGGED BY: -
Hal Hansen

EEgRP N
oL LT
RPN
ol {=iA
=ODw
wlZcaon
B2
EHODR PN

E<onmw

pt?

DESCRTPTIONS QF MATERIAIS
AND CONDITIONS

ST

GENERAL
OBSERVATION
NOTES

8
3

2%
X

oin
0

25 | GRAVELLY SAND; brown, course —
sarnd, saturated, minor
plastic fines (5W)

26 | —

Total Depth at 26.5 feet

ol o e b b b b b b o it

1 No odor

WATER LEVEL DATA

02-02

2:40

7.89

257

SIGNATURE
Hal Hansen

TYPED NAME




.PROJECT NAME / LOCATTION PROJECT BORING l OF 1
NUMEER: 40-88-666 | NUMBER: MW-6
Oakland Shell
3420 San Pablo Avenue CONTRACTOR: e DRILLING
OGakland, CA West Hazmat Drilling METHOD: H.S.A.
DRILLER: |
Randy Reidhead RIG: QE-75
START: 9:00/01-19-90 COMPLETED: 1:00/01-19-90
LAND SURFACE 1I0GGED BY:
OWNER: Shell 0il Company EIEVATION: 22.32 Hal Hansen!
STsNMBC{SI [SR oommﬂ
AYA ﬂ LO(AN |AE OBSERVATT GENERAT,
MPAMMOUIMT |[MC DEPTH DESCRIPTTONS OF MATERTALS OBSERVATTON
PEPBHBWNI{P PO AND CONDITIONS INSTRUMENT : NOTES
L|LH TI|L LV | Scale OVM
E |ER S |E(ft)|E{in)] 1"= 4/ UNITS: ppm
1T Asphalt rcad base 4
+ CIAY; W .
2 —— ghi (g]_iastlc, sligﬁtly —]
c . —
4
ca [mw-{ 10/ | 5.0- | 18 5-]-  SANDY CTAY: greenish o No odor
66— / 6.5 + moderatel. 'p astic, s?ligg{:ly-
1 38 6 —— molist (CL}'v —
74 —
8 J——
9 —f— —
ca [mw-{ 9/ |10.0- 18 10 - — cColor change to yellowish — 14  Slight odor
6— lé/ 11..5 + brown Y . an
12 44— J—
13 - Saturated —
14
CA |[Mv-{5/ |15.0- 18 15 ——  SILIY CLAY; Xellow:r.sh brmm,— 0 'No odor
6- |18/ |16.5 + moderately &astlc, ,
3 |11 1l6 —4— saturated (CL) —_—
17 —— ]
18 1 — ]
19 —— -
CA | MW+ %/ 20.0- 18 20 i 0 ‘No odor
6- |7/ |21.5 - Total Depth at 21.5 feet .
4 11 21 —— —
22 1— —
23 —
WATER LEVEL DATA GEQLOGIST
DATE 02-02 2 : e%@l
TIME | 11:41] =
SIGNATURE
GWL 7.86
Hal Hansen
CASING
DEPTH 207 TYPED NAME




FRQJECT NAME / LOCATION
Oakland Shell

BORTNG
NUMBER:

FROJECT
NUMBER: 40-88-666

Mw=7

SHEET 1 OF 1

3420 San Pablo Averue CONTRACIOR: e DRILLING ‘
Oakland, CA West Hazmat Drilling METHOD: H.S.A.
DRILLER: |,

Randy Reidhead RIG: CME~75
START: 11:00/01~-19-90 COMPLETED:12:00/01~19-90
IAND SURFACE IOGGED BY:
OWNER: Shell 0il Company ELEVATION: 20.36 Hal Hansen
STYSNBC|(SI [sR caummgﬂ
AYAULOIAN |AE OBSERVATICN| GENERAL
MPAMMOUIMT |MC DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERTALS | OBSERVATTCON
PEPBWNI|P PO AND QONDITIONS INSTROUMENT : | NOTES
L |ILYE T|L LV SCALE OVM
E |[ER S |E(ft)|E@n)| 1%= 4¢ UNITS: ppm
1 4 Asphalt road base -
+ cay; w hi ]
2 —t— plastlc?qsﬁ%tlgray' shly -
- ( ) -
3 —— _—
4 —]
ca | mw~ 16/ | 5.0~ | 18 5—1— SANDY CIAY; rish gray, 95 ‘Moderate
7~ 122/ | 6.5 + mederately plastic, s 1g¥{:ly . 'odor
1 {30 6 —— moist (CL}’ 1
71 -
8t —]
9 43— —
ca |m- 9o/ |10.0- 18 10 1 — color change to yellowish —185 Moderate
7- :lés/ 11.5 +  brown yel 4 ‘odor
2 2 11 —— —
+ Saturated 4
12 —4— —
13 —— —]
14 —4— —
ca |mw- 6/ |15.0- 18 15 —fm -1 s Slight odor
7- 18/ |16.5 T
3 {10 16 —— SILTY CIAY; yellowish brown,—
+ moderately plastic, saturated -
17 —4— (L) -
18 —+— —
19 4 —
ca MW+ 6/ |20.0-] 18 20 41— —Jo 'No odor
7-187 |21.5 T .
4 114 21 —
22 ] Total Depth at 21.5 feet  ——
23 - -
WATER LEVEL DATA GEOLOGIST
DATE 02-02 WZ ;’
TIME 11:52
SIGNATURE
GWL 8.91
Hal Hansen
CASING
DEPIH 20/ TYPED NAME




PROQJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORTNG SHEET 1 OF 1
. NUMBER: 40-88-666 | NUMBER: MW--8
Oakland Shell CONTRACTOR: o DRILLING
3420 San Pablo Avenue West Hazmat Drilling METHOD: H.S.A.
Qakland, CA
DRILIER: |
Randy Reidhead RIG: QME-75
START: 2:30/01~18-90 COMPLETED: ?:45/01*18-90

LAND ) SURFACE IOGGED BY:

OWNER: Shell 0Oil Company ELEVATION: 20.95 Hal Hansen
STSNBC|[SI |SR mwmmg\rli
AYAULOIAN |AE OBSERVATT GENERAL
MPAMMOUIMT |MC DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERTALS OBSERVATION
PEPBWN|P PO AND COCNDITICNS INSTRUMENT': NOTES
L |[LE T|L LYV oM
E |ER S |E(ft)] E(in)| 1"= 4’ UNITS: ppm

1.1 Asphalt road base -
+ CLAY; w dark hi -
2 - plastlc?rgllghtlgmy' ghly
+ ( ) -
c Jp -
4 —— —
A gw—- %gs,; g.g- 18 5 —— — , —~ 3 Slight odor
1 |28 ’ 6 —— moderatel: 'p%astic, sﬂﬂy—-
4+ moist (CL -
7 —— —
84— —_—
- . . .
CA | MW+ 11/ | 10.0-] 18 10 4— Saturated — 100 ' Moderate
8- {13/ |11.5 + - & odor
2 19 11 —— -—
12— S
13 - -
14 — ‘
CA |Mi- 4/ |15.04 18 15 - —o 'No odor
8- 7/ 16.5 4 J
3 16 —4— _—
17 —4— SIIIY CTAY; darkX —
4+  brown, sli tly p astlc, -
18 «~ij-— saturated —
19 —m— —_ ‘
CAlMW49/ |20.0- 18 20 44— ~— 0 iNo odor
8~ 1%./ 21.5 T - ‘
4 1 21 —— —]
22 —4—— Total Depth at 21.5 feet —
23 - —
WATER LEVEL DATA GEOLOGIST
DATE 02-02 2 : g%i
TIME 11:49
SIGNATURE
GWL 7.32
Hal Hansen
CASTNG
DEPTH 20/ TYPED NAME




SHEET 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING
NUMBER: 40-88-666 | NUMBER: MW-9
oakland Shell CONTRACTOR: o DRILLING
3420 San Pablo Averue West Hazmat Drilling METHOD: H.S.A.
Oakland, CA
DRILLER: .
Randy Reidhead RIG: CME-75
START: 12:30/01-19-90 COMPIETED: 2:00/01~19-90
LAND SURFACE LOGGED BY: |
CWNER: Shell 01l Company ELEVATION: 21.19
STSNBC|[sI |SR mwmmt&i
AYAULQI|AN |AE OBSERVATT!
MAMMOUIMT [MC DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERTALS ‘OBSERVA‘I'ION
PHPBWN|P PO AND OONDITIONS \
L IJLE T|L LYV SCALE OVM ‘ ,
E |JER S |E(ft)|E(in)| 1"*= 4/ UNITS: ppm
1 + Asphalt road base .
+ CLAY; v hi .
2= %1as£1c, slggglygray' thy
3 —— G de e G S e G AR el A A S e e :
4 4 —
CA | MW-{9/ 5.0-] 10 5t~  SANDY C:LAY, Xellcmsh brown, - 0 No odor
9-~ 23/ 6.5 + plastic, le.ghtly- ‘
b 6 mo:.st ¥
74 —
8 —
G —t ey
CA | MW~ 16/ | 10.0+ 18 10 4— —1 30 Slight odor
9- | 217 | 11.5 + 4
2 |31 11 —— -
12 | — —
13 -
14 ‘
CA |MW-{ 5/ |15.0-] 18 15—~  SILTY CILAY: dark yelleowish — O No oder
9- % 16.5 + brown, slzl.?htly plastic -
3 16 4— saturated {CL) —
17 - —_
18 = —
19 - .
ca | M- 20.0- 18 20 —— —Jo No odor
9- 21.5 iR ] |
4 21 - —
22 —— Total Depth at 21.5 feet —
+ i
23 —— -
WATER IEVEL DATA GEOLOGIST
DATE 02-02 M ﬂ :
TIME 11:43
SIGNATURE
GWL 9.02
Hal Hansen
CASING
DEPTH 20/ TYPED NAME




APPENDIX B

Monitoring Well Construction Detzils



INSTALLATION OF FLUSH GRADE i -
MONITORING WELL

MONITORING WELL NO, _ MW-5

PROJEC

T Oakland Shell

3420 san Pablo Ave ELEVATIONS: TOP OF RISER.2OIL

DELTA NO. 40-88-666

GROUND LEVEL 21:29

1022 B/3-89

PROTECTIVE CASING -~
b -
Bl7 A
/ EF.' /7 LOCKING VATER TIGHT CAP
‘ 4 FLUSH GRADE VELL CONSTRUCTION .
7 DIAMETER AND MATERIAL 12 inch steel
/ / TOTAL LENGTH 9 jnches ‘
/ LENGTM AXOVE GROUND 1/4 inch
//‘ /n———-———mmggmma—m 1-foot concr‘erte
7 Z ;
DIAMETER, MATERIAL AND JOINT Type oF RISeR prre 4 _Tnch PVC, flush
© thread 1
-l
sand cement
s TYPE UF BACKFILL ARDRUND RISER {
L 4
wd
1 foot bentonite
// Z————-—- THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL ‘
// 4 DISTANCE OF FILTER SAND. AROVE TOP OF screen .. f00t |
B e = #3 clemintine
e TYPE OF FILTER ARGUND SCREEN f
E-— MONITORING VELL MATERIAL sch 40, PyC
- : 0.01 inch
" - SCREEN GAUGE OR SIZE ¥ OPENINGS (SLOT SI2e)
ol -
— DIAMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN 4_inch 20 feet
' v 25 f
DEPTH 7O THE BOTTOM OF MONTTORING WELL eet
V DEPTH TO THE BOTTOM OF FILTER SAND 25 feet
/-——-—— THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL N/A
4 - _
} DIAMETER OF FOREMR.E 10 inches
Lte 0.25 FT. MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Lz 4.75 FT. DATE TIME WATER LEVEL ®
Lae 20.0 1. 22490 11:59 7.89
L4dw 25.0 FT. r
INSTALLATION COMPLETED
DATE 1'19"'90
T 240 berte » weasweg ponn _Top of casing
” Environmental 1
A Consuitonts, Ine.



INSTALLATION OF FLUSH GRADE
MONITORING WELL

praJecT Qdakland Shell MONITORING WELL NO, MW-6
2420 San Pablg Ave ELEVATIONS: TOP OF RISER.Z2.32
DELTA NO. 40-88-666 GROUND LEVEL.——____.ZZ'ss
B — PROTECTIVE CASING
=177 =i
et /// /45'
"/ o 7 LOCKING VATER TIGHT CAP
/ ] FLUSH GRADC VELL CUNSTRUCTION ,
y DIAMETER AND MATERIAL 12_inch steel
/ / TOTAL LENGTH 9 _inches '
/ / LENGTH ASOVE GROUND :/i ‘2"“ .
THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL got concrete
7 7 :
DIAMETER, HATERIAL AND JOINT TYPE OF RISeR ppe 4 inch, PVC, fiush
- thread ;
-l
sand cement
—aes TYPE OF BACKFILL ARDUND RISER
-
-l
1 foot bentonite
// Z—-—-—-—-—- THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL .
7. PISTANCE OF FILTER SAWD AsOvE Toe oF screen _ 1 _foot = °
- = #3 cleminting
: dr————  TYPE OF FILTER AROUND SCREEN
5—-——-————— MONTTORING VELL MATERIAL sch 40 PV(C
o = SCREEN GAUGE GR SIZE ¥ oPENINGS (sLT smD o0t 1NCh
-4 e
e . DIAMETER AND LENGTM DF SCREEN 4 inch 15 feget
V.
i DEPTH 70 THE JOTTON OF MONITORING VELL 20 feet
DEPTM TD THE JOTTOM OF FILTER SAND 20 feet
7
//-———-—-—- THICOKSS AND TYPE OF SEAL N/A
/ -
{ DIAMETER CF PORCHOLE 10 inches
Li= 0.25 . MONITORING WELL VATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
L2 4.75 FT. DATE TIME WATER LEVEL =
L3 15.0 . 2-2-90 11:41 7.86
L4 20.0 FT.
INSTALLATION COMPLETED: '
Mm 1-19-90
TIME: 10:00 : detto s MEASURE POINT: 10D of I(:asinq
0 Environmental .
A\ Consuitants, ine.

1022 B/2-89



Qakland Shell

INSTALLATION OF FLUSH GRADE

MONITORING WELL

3420 San Pablo Ave

40-88-666

LOCKING WATER TIGHT CAP
FLUSH GRADE VELL CONSTRUCTION

DIAMETER AND MATERIAL
TOTAL LENGTH

LENGTH ABOVE GROUND

psarmrreree THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL

DIAMETER, NATERIAL AND JOINT TYPE OF RISER PIPE

TYPE OF BACKFILL ARCUND RISER

7-——-—-—-— THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL
/7,

DISTANCE OF FILTER SAND ARCVE TOP OF SCREEN

TYPE OF FILTER ARDUND SCREEN

MONITORING WELL MATERIAL

SCREEN GAUGE OR STZE OF CPENINGS (SLOT SIZEY

DIAMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN

DEPTH TQ THE BJOTTOM OF MONITORING WELL

DEPTH T THE JOTTDM OF FILTER SAND

THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL

DIAMETER OF JOREMOLE

1 : ;/
oy
7/l
2
77—
|

NSTALLATION COMPLETED:
DATE:

1-19-50

MONITUORING WELL NO.
ELEVATIONS: TOP OF RISER.2Q.36 |

MW-7

GROUND LEVEL .20.76

12 jnch steell

9 inches

1/4 inch

1 foot concrete

4 inches PVC, flush
thread

sand cement

1 _foot bentonite

1 _fooi .
#3 clemintine

sch 40 PV(C

0.01 inch

4 inch 15 feef

20 feet

20 feet
N/A

10 inches

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEAWREMENTS

DATE

TIME WATER LEVEL =

2-2-90

11:52

8.51

T

12:00

B MEASURE POINT: top focaSing

1022 B/1-89

Deita
Environmentagl
7A  Consultants, ine.




INSTALLATION OF FLUSH GRADE
MONITORING WELL

PROJECT Oakland shell MONITORING WELL NO. __ MH-8
3420 San Pablo Aye ELEVATIONS: TOP OF R1seri20:95
DELTA NGO, _40-88-666 GROUND LEVEL Z1.14

j -

-

LOCKING WATER TIGHT CAP
FLusH T 12 inch steel

DIAMETER AND MATERIAL .
9 inches

_
=

%

/ TOTAL LENGTH .
LENGTH ASOVE GROUND 1/4 inch i

//'——-———-mmsmmrm 1 foot concrete

7
DIAMETER, MATERIAL AND JOINT TYPE oOF Risew preg 4 inches PVC, flush
o thread
|
sand cement
o TYPE OF BACKFILL ARDUND RISER
-+
ol
{1 foot bentonite
Z--—-—-——- THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL 1
DISTANCE OF FILTER SAND ABOVE ToP oF screex 1 foot ’ ;
S SSS— #3 clemintine
s TYPE OF FILTER ARCRUND SCREEN }
mbrrar—e——  MONITORING WELL MATERIAL sch 40 PVC
0.01 inch
o SCREEN GAUGE OR SIZE OF CPENINGS (SLOT SIZEBY
wd . )
s JTAMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN 4 inch 15 feegt
r DEPTH T0 THE JGTTON OF MONITORING VELL 20 feet
,// DEPTH TO THE MOTTIM OF FILTER SAND 20 feet
i/-—-—-—— THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL N/A :
/ - .
I DIAMETER OF ICROHLE 10 inches
Lile 0,25 FT. MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL NEA§UREHENTS
La= 4.75 . DATE TIME WATER LEVEL
Ly 15.0 T, 2-2-90 11:49 7.32
L 4w 20 0 FT,
INSTALLATION COMPLETED
DATE 1-18-90 , .
TN 3:45 ’ Dette a weasvrs pamem _Lop of 'lcasmg
0 Environmental ;
A; Consultants, Ine. ‘

1022 B/3-89



Oakland Shell

INSTALLATION OF FLUSH GRADE

MONITORING WELL

PROJECT MONITORING WELL NG MN-Q:
3920 san Pablo Ave ELEVATIONS: TOP OF RISER ZL-23
DELTA NO, _40-88-666 GROUND LEVEL A
PROTECTIVE CASING
E - > s -
517 7
_../ o 7 LOCKING VATER TIGHT CAP
I FLUSH GRADE VELL CONSTRUCTION .
/ y BIAMETER AND MATERIAL 12-inches, sjteel
/ / TOTAL LENGTH 9 1nches
1/4 inch
1 foot concﬂete
/ / THICOMESS AND TYPE OF SEAL .
/o o’ :
DIAWETER, MATERIAL AND OWT TYPE OF RIsER ppe 4 i10cChes PVC, flush
o thread
-l .
i —— RIsER sand cement |
L J
-l
1 foot bentqnite
/ Z—-——-——— THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL (
7%, SLSTANCE OF FILTER SAND ABGVE TOP OF SCREEN 000 ° 5
J. | U T
M {oe——umme TYPE OF FILTER AROND SCREEN 3clen ‘
H - MONITORING WELL MATERIAL SCH_A0, PVC
o = SCREEN GAUGE OR $T2¢ o oeentgs cstor spey —0.01 inch
- = 4 inch - 15 feet
] eede————— DIAMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN 1
! v 20 feet
DEPTH TO THE BOTTOM OF MONTTORING VELL
,7 DEPTH TO THE JOTTON OF FILTER SAND 20 feet
/%-—-—-—-— THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEAL N/A
fd ]
l DAMETER OF YORENOLE 10 inches
Lte 0.25 . MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Laa 4.78 e, DATE TIME WATER LEVEL »
Lse 15.0 - 2-2-90 | 11:43 9.02
e 20.0 - i
IRSTALLATION COMPLETED:
PATE 1-18-90
™ 2:00 detta A MEASURE POINT: _LOD ofi casing
0 Envirenmaental "
A Consuitants, Inc.

1022 B/3-89




APPENDIX C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
Soil Samples



Bt
N .

[

—

&

Deita Environmantal Consultants

3330 Data Drive

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Hal Hansen

Project: #40-88-66601, Shell, Qaldand

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Enclosed are the results from 5 soil samples received at Sequola Analytical on January 23,1990. The requésted
analyses are listed below: |

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

12688 Soll, MW-9-2 Jan 18-19, 1990 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
12689 Soil, MW-8-1 Jan 18-19, 1990 EPA 5030/8015/8020
12690 Soil, MW-7-1 Jan 18-19, 1990 EPA 5030/8018,/8020
12691 Soil, MW-6-1 Jan 18-19, 1990 EPA 5030,/8018/8020
12692 Soll, MW-5-1 Jan 18-19, 1990 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportun

on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

“Ta
Vicll(lm'agujwﬂ/

Project Manager

ity to work with you

12688.0LT <1>



680 Chesapeake Drive ¢« Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

i S R S S P e S e S R R
Deita Envlronmental Consultants  Client Project ID:  #40-88-66601, Shell, Oakland Sampled: Jan 18-19, 19%4::»
13330 Data Drive Matrix Dascript: ~ Soil Received: Jan 23, 1990*%
“Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method EPA 5030/8015/8020 Anaiyzed Jan 25-30, 1990

. : Hal H . 0012688 s PO 1990

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 801 5/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
{ppmy} (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
001-2688 MW-9-2 6.1 N.D. N.D. 0:14 0.39
001-2689 MW-8-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
001-2690 MW-7-1 14 0.078 N.D. N.D. 0.21
001-2691 MW-6-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
001-2692 MW.-5-1 5.0 : N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detaction Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Bolling Paint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tague%?/u./

Project Manager 12688.0LT <1>
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R [ 5
Sample Identification/Field Chain of Custody Record \\. LR
DELTA Y
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. R
b o
Project: OQA/M£ LA wo.# 4O -F& 664,
Shipped by: V24 stt oK —
Shipped to: Aie/po( M Sl Attention of: e
Comments: Hazardous materiais suspeched?@[no)
4.’ Sample m of Ammw’
Point Location Field ID # Date Type Containers Required
: j TAH ~8/4 £
3590 9un ity | Rabla, s MW-~g-a2 /0 ~/f- 70 aestd | |“assosen
MW -5 | ff 70 ottt / TN BT E
‘ MW= 7 L5 Cia90 laesl |1 T4 JIRE
C I mw g5t (g |esdd | 1 \meHisiAE
| mw-5-f 5 ‘gl et | 1 | Tpn s inE
c}] ‘s UJ #
,v Y . z
\ § o /
— \ ; et ¥
Sampler(s) (signature) a‘)// /g %ﬁ/f\,ﬂff’/rv [ { E'.i ! €2
Fieid 1D Relinquished by: (signature) 5 Réteived by: (signature) ? Date/Time Comments
; o . -1 , A i,
i ' M?/,M{M’Av\ 3 %K/}\ALOLMN— /-390 § 230 -} 7 l/:‘; I~ 50,
t . 1 - ‘ : U ] e
' | _
H . ‘—! f ; nJ
! i ‘ ,‘ (./,.\
N v
Sealed for shipment by: (signature} '//f/ 70-/ /5{4\* ii i Date/Time /=12 -F O ‘EO Shipmenit method: _¢xl.€2 A p7 o d
Received for Lab by: (signature) N Dale[T ime i " Comments _ ' -
— : e
. T
S Sy v RN
‘ N T e A
Receiving Laboratory: Please retum original tunn after sign[r;g for receipt of samples.




APPENDIX D

Site Field Activity Memo Worksheets



SITE FIELD ACTIVITY MEMO WORKSHEET

DATE:
TO:

ATTN:
SUBJ: SITE FIELD ACTIVITY MEMO
Ot Sher/ (Project ame)
SY20 Sov 7545 i (Location)
(Catorne 2 A7
O -LE - EEE. D/ ehaNoy /
Delta Project Managen: St/ Alorseons
Date of Field Activity, __ O~/ - 2% - 5
Delta On-Site Coordinator:_/3€ /20 Sr

Personnel 32 ;;‘tg and Affijliation:
_é?@ o - [ e

ﬁ/fﬁ‘w 4éf" @J{‘r 7/ - pﬁ /e._/iz

= ] /"(95/ ce P ekt it s £ A2 Mcﬂxpézw'q‘ Cpmge

T e sef samppdir Apog sa/  Shettste ”

-~ r‘(f%'y Ma”-vzwéf//c'r -&\_,4"/4-/"' ‘5-;- 6: 7, gj ?
» - - L

Bref Summary of Results:
R VAR 4 = smmplegt b eoine.

ot SRS P~ 4
- r
- ‘( C'?-’//V7/4//- > LR / .

If you have any questions, please call me at §12/636-2427.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC

Name: @W/ by flo S
Tide:
[ = =




)

SITE: Oottowd A7 DELTA PROJECT NO:

_0/4%»@4 A DELTA COMPUTER NO:
Date: 0 / = Q 3 '_?Q Time Arrived at Site: :
Time Departed from Sire: .
Wells Sampled: 2w’ 223 456287

Order in Which Wells Were Sampled: /A2y - r?I 86T 793 5"
. Fi

r S a4 7

Date and Time Samples Shipped: O/ - .Q‘Z"ZQ// co

Carrier Samples Were Shipped By: ‘fr/y/mwo/
Parameters t be Sampled Fors - /.3;2:1/ 7—/7///6'*_;)
Water Levei Data Sheets Attached: Yes _1_4 —

Sampling Data Sheets Attached: Yes __N/o__

Number of Sheets:

Chain of Custody Arrached: Yes A —

Any Problems or Comments: - brts e S e L

P
bocuse I comdoipmed Drodit. o+ D/

ou

A Twita



Vaathar Condition:

DELTA ENVIRCNMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Sarpling [nformation Sheet

Cloud Cover:___ /O &

wind speed: __J7 O

Terparature: _é 8]
Sampling poine: AP P Project: |
Locations Q@//A‘MJ .0, #: 40 -55’ 566’ _O/ |
Swple 108: /4’7”'2/0/23?///,2.__\:’ Oate sepled: 2/ /L3t 76 Time: il AN/ PH
Describe sampling point: vl toended  oay side  fodicon  ton- 8 i - &

Phrrofie) Lo 35T i

Uﬂ; depth: / ?f _Z_ 6 ft. below ¥ Casing diameter: inches
Depth td water (below wp) 4 30 fr. batel /2355 tiee /0S5 O ‘ A 7 PH
pi{scharge I‘lt-t ] gpa x 0.0023 = i cfs, )
At least 5 o L “ese volumes have been evacuated before sampling. ‘
Sarpling mathod: Tap Submersible pump _L Bailer Other:
Pump Intake or bailer set at ft. below WP

Tubing (type:

and sll field measurements { Yoz no).

Sasple appesrance: S/, é{y L i

), (new or previcusly used) was used to collect all sanples (_J_yes no)
Tusing used only fors |

odor:__ A/ CE

Nots ary sampling problems:

~ - -
Note sny cleaning performed in fleld: 7 RuUrzs b, fop sy S trird e Awmprns b~

Sarples collected: 2 - bos B2k « 774 !
EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
Terparature Cunulative
Correctad Water Level Volume of Water .
P Conductance Tenparsture (Nearest Removed from Punping Rate
Tima Units (umnos/ca) {oC) 0.01 ft.} Well (gallons) (gpm}
o ww
.50 .30 @, |
N 2z2.35 |
sy /T8y
- |
Bailing start time: //) / -.5'8 W 8?0 :
Bailing stop time: //fr_/~_5 L /7 gf/

Comments:

Trarsportation (thermel preservation):

form Completed by:

Sampted by:

1011/3-89



OELTA ENVIRCMMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Sampling Information Sheet
UYasther Condition:

Cloud Cover: A CAE

uind Speed: Zrre
Tearperature: 5‘0 ’

sampling poines__ LIV -5~ Project: &A’//m@/ $hess ‘

Location: 0@\\(1_4&@___@2\‘\_{‘/’; %0, #: 9’0'$9"%{ ;

Sampie [D#: WW‘-:{_/O&?:S 9'7/ Date sempled: D723/ 7 Tima: /‘;/ 3O AN/ PN

Oascribe sampling points e, fooaAe ol STeAh e oof prroer e
wope hone fyorK -

Wull depth: ' d ft. below W Casing disseter: 4 " frches

Depth to water (below MP) 7 8? tt. Date:CY /23 0 Time: /4“ 5 ‘ AM 7 PM

bischarge rat-c - gem x 0.00223 = L )

Ag least 3 LIELL bore volumes have been evacusted before sampling.

Swpling mathod: Tap ' Submersible pup __Z_ Bailer Other:

Purp intske or bafler set at ft. below MP

Tubing (type: ), (rew or previcusly used) was used to collect all samples (__ ves no}
ard all field sessurements (___Yes ___no). Tubing used cnly for: ‘
Sample sppesrances CL(?U_D‘( Odars /UQ;UC': ,
Note sty saxpling problems: :
Note ary cleaning performed in field: ?" ?@//’/a" C/‘wa.:et/ AC’I{V-#C’N i o= /P
sarples collected: Z Vova P ALS Foﬁ Fu.gé-v ﬁf/{fff_&mr

EVACUATION/STASILIZATION TEST DATA

Tetparature Cumusiative
Corrsctad Nater Level Yolume of Yater
cH Corguctance Tenparature {Nearest Removed from PuTping Rate
Tiow Gnits {umnos/ca)

(oC) 2.01 fe.) Well (gailons) {gpm)

/Y 30 ' 2857 SZA/E

Bailing start time: 44 {/5— WL 7‘5? .
Bailing stog time:_ /5'/30 WL /(9 184/

Camments:

Tramaportation (thermal pressrvation):

Forw Completed by: Saroled by:

114 /%.20 . . :



DELTA ENVIRCNMENTAL COMSULTANTS, INC.

Sampl ing [nformation Sheet
vasther Condition:

Slowd Cover: Ve £

Vind Speedt 22O
Terparature: 6'0 ”

sampiing poine: IH - 8 Project: af‘?’i/ﬂva/ f/{a-'//
Loeattons__(oop@a vo. s -BE-Lzs

Sample 1D#: =Y CrE3fl 73 2 . Oate sempleds SV 2 T e //1';3 = AN/ PM
Dascribe sarpiing point: by b et ey P rofh i ad T i e i cr!r%' ’o_;gf,a,;é,
Vell depth: / ?, ?5 ft. below W Casing dismater: 4/ _ fnches
Depth to watee (betow NP) 7;/f ft. Dater O /23] T Time: ///Z/ ' AM / PM
pischarge ra;e L] ' gpm x 0.00275 = cfs. )
At least 3 wel/ <tmre volumes have been evacuated before sampling.

Sarpling mathod: Tap —— ., Submersible pump —-.Z— Bailer Other:

Purp Intake or bailer set at ft. below W°

Tubing (type: }, (Pew or previcusly used) was used to collect all sawples (___yes __ _na)

arsd all fleld measurements ( Yes ). Tubing used only for:
Sasple sppearance: $1 Sl b pen odor:  ASEiAsE

Note any senpling provulems: .
P '
Note any cleaning performed in fletd: é/ ép/ﬁ,- /-/'mq-,.,ﬁ/ ,éwr:,,,.-_..., b P

Sarples collected: L Ve vid e - IBTE N TP

EVACUATION/STABILIZATICN TEST DATA

Terparature Cunulative
Correctad Vater Level Yolune of Vater
PH Conductance Terparature {Nearest Removed from Pumpirg Rate

Tiom Units (umnos/cn) {oC) .01 f2.) Vell (gallons) 4-.+-})

Y T T ] N
v /5?7_8_ 25 ces
h |

Bailing start time: //12/ v 7{/?
Bailing stop time: /)37 w_ /2.78

Comments:

Trareportation (thermsl presarvation): \
£ 7
form Completed by: Samoled by: Q-/\M /édvv Fal ;?/(" .

P T ) h



DELTA ENVIRCMMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Saxpi ing Information Sheet
Ysathar Condf tion:

Clowd Covers__ VO E

uind Speeds ___~ 20

Tearature: { o ’
sampting poine:__ YD~ < Project: Al L ALD 5HF(1!_.
oeationt__ (e Xiagn Calle va. #__A0-55 ',g/r/p
Saspie (081 -3 Date sapled: ! 5/40 Timas 4 AM 7 PM
Sascribe saspling points__ curs/ (oratmd  emar  SOuSl @os? e racsr oFf \rhasteis

b bnn |

Yell depth: 70 75 ft. batow W Casing diaveter: ‘4‘“ inches
Depth to water (below MP) 9. 0% te. oates S 12%190  Time: /B30 MM 7 PH
pischarge rl;e = gprs X 0,00223 = \ cfs, :
At least 3 L«}QU-— bore volumes have been evacusted before sampling.
Sarpling method: Tap — Submersible pump ___2_'_ Baller Other:
Purp intake or bailer set at ft. below WP

PosTic

Tubing (type: }, (mew or previously used) was used to collect all samples (ﬂ‘___yes no}
ard alt fleld messurements (___Yes ___no). Tubing used only fors___ 7274 )~ |
Sample appearance: MMU odors___ S TR &

Note ary saxpling problems:

r !

Note ary cleaning perfarmed in fleld: Y /Oaf;e é.a /r'r YL T R T S xruf-/%;-
samples collected: 7. Ve VIALS Foe Suct. i .

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
Tesparature .- Cumiative ‘
Corrected Nater Level Volume of Vater !
pH Concuctance Tearparature {(Nearest Removed from ‘Pumping Rate
Tiow Unita {Lmnos/cm) {oC) 0.01 ft.) vell (gallons) : {gpm)
mw ——
152D .04 O

4 05

26O

8.0

/320 —_

Bailing start time:

S.0%

14,05~ o

Bailing stop time:

.60

Coamments:

Transportation (thermel pressrvation):

C BReeT

Fform Coroleted by:

1011/3-89

Samoled by: C/E PO‘TFE-T'




OELTA ENVIROWMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Sapl ing (nformation Sheet
vaather Condition:

ctowd Covers VO

Wind Speeds 00 C
Targmrature: fﬁ

saspling poines Ve Ldd ’Cg Project: OA/M SH s
Locationt___ (Do Q/ vo. 0 40 -BE-£&5 :
Sampte (08:_hrie-& [Ore3 /0055 tate semp\edt CLIZ3) 50 Vimas /188 AP
Describe sampling poi::: wg// cafod g AR T Cormer of ,iyp,a,,?,.,,/y
Vell depth: /% ?0 ft. below W Casing diameter: y inches
Depth to water (below MP) 7/5‘7 ft. Date: S/ 23/ 0. Time: //'7/// 3 AN/ PM
pischarge rat-c = gpm x 0,002Z8 = | cfs. )
At least 3 bore volumes have been evacuated before sampling,
Sarpling method: Tap Sumersible pump 2 8ailer Other:
Pum Intake or baller set at ft. below MNP
Tubing {type: ), (new or previcusly used) was used to cotlect all samples (__yes ___ na)
arnd all ffeld messurements (____Yes ____no), Tubing used only for: ,
Sasple sppescances _S J /%, ¥ 5ﬁ/g_~ Odor:_ /B
Note any sacpling problems: 1
Note any cleaning performed in fietd: 4” éﬂz"/-f e ol St orm //.‘:-
Sarples collected: Z—“ vet Ve B/ - ﬂml F72A ‘

EVACUATICH/STABILIZATION TEST CATA

Terparsture - Cutriiative
Corrected ater Level Volume of Uater
pH Corckictance Tenparature (Nearest Remowved from Puping Rate
Tiow Units _ N "____ 0.01 ft.3} M'
VAR A4 287 |
/s - 3

5.3 | QY

Bailing start time: //’Z// 8 /7/ *5’7 !
Bailing stop time: //fg{ w /8, /3
Comwents:

Trarmportation (thermul pressrvation):

Fara Comoleted by: Samoled by: ‘D@ KD,T/D(}ﬂ:m

1011 /3-89 : |



DELTA ENVIRONKENTAL CONSULTANTS, (NC.

Sarpling Information Sheet
Yvamther Condftion:

A e
vind Spewds __ Z2.07C

50"

Clowd Cover:

Tevarature:
sampling paint: ) - yi Project: @HKU‘MJO = Sl
Lacatfan: /K L QF\'QF' w.0. #2 40 ‘%"&é

sampie 1085/ -G - /2390 oute sampleds |/ ZZG0 Tims_ 1240

AM /M
Describe sampling poinct W/// /a ,4’7%’/ @:1/ 3\5—# f/’e‘r/z >
Vell depth: /9‘ 75 ft. below W CLasing dianeter: '4 ! fnches
Depth to water (below HP) 43 { tr. ostes ) 229D times_ /2113 MM/ PH
Discharge ru-a L gpm x 0.00223 = efs, :
At least 5 )l e bore volumes have been evacuated before sampling. |
Sanpling method: Tap Submersible pump zr Baller Qther:
Purp intake or bailer set at ft. below WP
Tubing (type: "ﬁ,r“}‘ﬂ_t.é y, (rew or previcusly used) was used to cotlect all samples (__yes ___no)
ard all fleld messurements (__ Yes ___no). Tubing used only for: I )- 9
Sample appesrance: Cclor:
Note any saspling problems: L
Note any ctesning performed n fields il éﬂV?(” s Ao A Z’Vz’/,:’/f
Samples collected: Z UOWQ U}/‘}' (< E TE’X T‘?’D)éL
EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST CATA
Teaparature Cumutative
Corrected Water Level Volume of uster ‘
pH Corchuxstance Terparature {Nearest Remoed from Punping Rate
Tiew Units {uarns/coa) (o) 0.01 ft.} Well (gatlons) {grom)
JZ 1S 9.3 @) ;
/2.2 - /5.0 7 eeeipedh
]2 35 <0
1 Z .40 o (05 Semle
gailirgy startc time: /Z’ I‘S’ W q 5 l

1240 «

Sl (6T

Bailiry stop time:

Comments:

Trarsportation (thermsl preservetion):

Form Careleted by: NEETYC Saroled by: ’\730 T

1011/%-49

W



DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL COMSULTARTS, [NC.

Saepling [nformation Sheet
Ysathar Condition:

Clowd Cover: s idd

vind Speed: Zrre
-4
Tarcerature: (0

sampling poine: N -7 Project: '-/)ﬂff(‘ﬂﬂ/ I_S_"Xe /7 ;

Locatian: (Dt foe o, w0 - FF- 55 .

Sample 10#: m_n/_-ﬁ:z&sjf/ date swolecs 2122156 time_ L A Y5 : AN 7 N
Describe sampling poine: el /664:2 7";'.:/ - 4/0 7rfc’7/ J‘Oa//t QF /‘J?w- e?

Well deptht /9. 47 ft. below W Casing dlameter: < r Tnches
Depth to water (below MP) 6, YR fe. Oate: &/ /23 7 70 Time: L2 2F AM / PH
Discharge ru.:e L gpm x 0.00223 » — cfs, )
At least 3 bore volumes have been evacusted before sampling. I

Sarpling method: Tap Sutmersible pump __L Bailer Other:

Putp Intake or bailer set at ft, below NP

Tubing (type: ‘ » ), (new or previcusly used) was used to collect all samples (___yes ___na)

ard all fleld measuranents ( Yes no). Tubing used only for:

Sample appescance: Jrac=S/1shtl, £ lecl odars: A Sas (2

Note any sapling problems: |
Note ary cleaning performed in fleld: i égx'/// e rel 6 »7€ my b ST
Saples collected: -—? - VO#s ymie s T A 7—/99

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Teparature -- Cumuiative
Corrected Vater Level Votlune of Water ,
pH Corcietance Tamperature _(Mearest Removed from Pumging Race
Time Units {umnos/cm) (o) 0.01 ft.) Veil (gailons) ‘ (gpm)
2. 29 & 78
/2.5 Lss | 25 |
1
gailing start éima: /2 ',2 Ci W é ?f
Bailing stop times___ 7ol 95~ w /8. 56 i
Coannents:

Tramaportation {thermal pressrvation):

form Campleted by: Samoled byt @f;& ! A/f;bh‘f\

114 /120




DELTA ENVIROMMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Sampling Information Sheet
Yeathar Condftion:

Clowd Cover: /1[0"‘/6
Vind Spoed: __ 2 (D

Tagarature: gpo

sampling poine: )’7]&0— ! Projects Oralf i <Shege

Loeatfon:___ /K LR Cral = V.0, #: *{Q;W ’/A_/Lé :

cample 1081__ /M) | 12390 date sapled: /) 12590 time: . A 7 oM
Oescribe sacpling point:

Vell depth: f2. balow W Casing dismeter: ‘f /! . inches
Depth to water (below MP) te. pater) /25190 time: . A/ PH
pischarge rate » gpm x 0.00223 = cfs. )
At least - bore volumes have been evacuated before sampling.

Sampting method: Tap Sutmersible pump Z ‘ Bailer Other:

Pump Intake or bailer set st _ fe. balow WP

Tubing (types__ T LASTIC ), (new or previcusly used) was used to collect all samples (___yes ___no)
ored all fletd oeasurements (___Yes ___ na). Tubing used only for: /7 /D()‘ /

Sasple appesrance: odor: RN 744 é"

Note any sanpling problems:

Nate any cleaning performed in fields

Serples col lected: e If—'i POUCT - e/ A0 S_Hfﬂp{_f
’ ]
EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
Terparature - Cunutative
Corrected Water Lavel Yolume of Water
pH Conductance Temarature {Nearest Removed from Pumping Rats
Time tnits (umnos/cm) {oC) 0.01 fel) Well {(gallons) ‘ {gpm}

mmwm

Q

Bailing start time: WL f(j / [,—:f‘fﬁ Pf'@/ﬁ()&r

gailing stop time: wt,

Comments:___ p/cs S 2 A Eohy et o Hosm o  prodec £
’ 7

Trauportation (thermal pressrvation):

form Campleted by: Sampled by: 3—/‘%?{4-"""‘ ﬂ wZ‘M

amad 788




DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Sarpl ing (nformation Sheet
veathaer Condition:

Clowd Cover: /1/0/'/6
Vind Spaed: Zrre
Tamarature: KO °

sempling poine: ___ 27 V- i Project: @_K—‘e ELrmaaD TSRS L
Location: LOKELaD wa, n___40-FR- éé@ —
Smole [D#: //)?w"{é/.z;r 90 /7305  vate samiets D] /257 A time: /305 | AN/ PN

pascribe sampling paint: "A»/‘;/ /06*‘7{'6/ 20 S A _@07(4 o vf:;z?a el f/;r/o”o/;.

WYell depth: 23:O‘§ ft. below W Casing dismeter: 4 | inches
Depth to water (below MP) g.25 tt. Oates 773470 Times /2.50 ‘ M/ PH
pDfscharge n;e » gpm X 0.00273 » efs, )
At least 5 S EU— e volumes have been evacuated before sampling,

Sarpling methoed: Tap e Submersible purp Bafler Other:

Pump fntake or bailer set at ft. below WP

Tubing (Type! %‘T—’C— ), (Pew or previously used) was used to collect all samples (__yes ___no)
ord all fleld messurements {___ Yes ___no). Tubing used only for:

Sasple appesrance: @L&QDY %Y‘M&) odors__ Aole rate —> J—/fo»;,—

Note any sarpling problems: ;
P ] ‘
Nate ary cleaning performed in fietd: < 4 gﬁ/Z’r C/oay,eo/ é/;é.p,o,./ W#/.é’

Sarples collected: Z Vo ials Ao Sl P71t PRA T

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Temparature i Cunulative
Corrected Water Level Voiume of Water
pH Conchuctance Temparature {Nearest Removed from Punping Rate
Tiow Units Cueree/om) (oC) 0.01 ft.) Well (gailons) R {- ¥
o L . == m
|2 SO .25 &
/305
i 27
Sailing start tima: Lv? '\5"0 WL Q- .S
Bailing stop time: /305—- WL /{a //

Comments : 5%/’{' v A p0A r,—,,//

Transportation (thermel preservation):

form Capletad by: —‘&D PQ"TT{)Y\ Saroled by: Q% ﬁ)‘ﬂ"&“f"

aama s 29 A&
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Laboratory Analytical Results
Water Samples



680 Chesapeake Drive «+ Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 3684-3600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
A K 4

Deita Environmental Consultants v e
3330 Data Drive e .
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 - -
Attention: Hal Hansen

Project: #40-88-666, Shell, Oakland

Enclosed are the results from 8 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on January 25,19980. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

00113562 A Water, MW-2 1/23/90 EPA 5030/801 5 /8020
0013555 A Water, MW-2 1/23/90 EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
0013556 A Water, MW-3 1/23/90 EPA 5030/301}5/3020
0013557 A Water, MW-4 1/23/90 EPA soao/amfs/eozo
0013558 A Water, MW-5 1/23/90 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
0013559 A Water, MW-6 1/23/90 EPA 5030/8015/3020
0013560 A Water, MW-7 1/23/90 EPA 5030/8015/8020
0013561 A Water, MW-8 1/23/90 EPA 5030,/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work wuth|you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tagueﬁ/(ﬂ/

Project Manager

13555.DLT <1>



" @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

SALAIA e o 2 ¥ B T TSR 2 M M AL M LA A S S SR
I s R e

iDelta Environmental Consultants  Client Project ID:  #40-88-666, Shell, Oakland Sampled: !Jan 23, 19905

§3330 Data Drive Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Jan 25, 19903

“Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: - Jan 29, 1990:

i Attention: Hal Hansen First Sample #: 001-3555 A o Reported: . Feb 2, 1990%

R R

|
l TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)
Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
I Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/l pg/L pa/L po/L Hg/L
(ppb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
l 0013555 A  Mw-2 40,000 110 0,0019.6 140 3,300
I 0013556 A  MwW-3 140 1.1 N.D. N.D. N.D.
l 0013557 A MW-4 150 1.2 N.D. N.D. N.D.
0013558 A MW-5 290 43 N.D. N.D. 14
l 0013559 A  Mwsg 33,000 460 100 9.3 1,600
l 0013560 A  Mw-7 3,200 61 1.3 N.D. 1,600
l 0013561 A  Mws 22,000 160 730 47 3,300
l 00113562 A Mwg 88 N.D. 0.30 0.97 3.0
' Detection Limits: 30.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarhons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
l Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickle Tagug » ;

l Project Manager 13885.0LT <1>
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| Sample ldentification/Fiel Chaan of Custody Record ; -
DELTA , ; v Lﬁ.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT. § INC. 4 ‘, i

HALHVL) SHL il (s t’/ ) (;—i/xﬁ‘

WO#@QQ

/y/*

Project:
Shipped by: TSV ) - ’
Shipped to: £ QUO/H LS / Attention of: et
Comments: : Hazardous materials suspectad‘? {yesfno)
H
Sampling ' Sample No. of Analysis
Point ) Location Field 1D # Date Type Containers __ Required _
. ] .
- - - ; o e af X _J
. 1 S AN ) ) L T ’ J‘
fH- L Okl Ol (gL Jls L/ 23 L R AR Ve N T
: 2 O F Gl ABE LED OV \M‘“d FACE) IR A S
HT—= )\\4;:‘3 —uSy 1 e }/‘? 0’ )—» I S | :
o S 97 | ,3
Jiieds <t //W—w’f AZ -06' ~
é/!f'l(r/i.)’ 6 /}fﬁd- /4 SO ' ! N
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; HLU- 7 . \ /;/“)- /290 |-V - 4 ﬁ? v W R
) / / S I Y = R
s e
Sampiler(s) (signature) - /f bl zf"' L ""~ =)
Field ID / - aplmqu;mw (signamre) Recsived by: (signature) — T; _ Date/Time Comments
Z:‘ 'E': L"‘ i H .
s S Ofes ( / D o ’/}1«/-\ [ L\——w =2 Iy /= -0y
’ 7 7 T : ’-
- ! - - { s A Ve
' P :/'(r? q‘f\ | 7 1 - .E'j P
Sealed for shapmert by: (s:gnature) L ////gﬁv e L—\ ,é";‘t ; Qr‘ Date/Tume / Zz ; /() ( 4, Shupmentmethod 4 'J/ FEE )
| Received for Lab by: (signature) © | - e :) ‘DatsfTime" ' Comments __ I . _ _j___
- :fzgﬁu{_”s o //7/ /"747())(’“{) .'f)r::,.?—f,} é)'-/’nu'.{.*n(fw .

3
i

?%%n DA DY e

f\f“\/J! [T {.\/)x'(’ (iR /H

Recéiving Laboratory: Please return original form after signing for receipt of samples.

e

,! )
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DELTA Sam-ple Idenﬁﬁcahon[ﬁeld Chain of 0ustody Record = T .“

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. .
Project: - AKno “;» et (D almuy (Al = . ] WO. # 40595:5 "(f///’/ A
Shipped by: _"' e BT ] \ -
Shipped to: RN RS ___ Atentionof:
Comments: : - Hazardous materials suspected? (yeslno)
Sampling ' o™ Sample No. of Analysis
Point . Location Field ID # Date.- Type Containers Required
. B v~ ' ) . N - - - - - ":' .
. //( e Z. {/ 144/’ AR, k Y17 SIS Z // /9 /" Z%’?{) L/ TEL Z SEC A Fai

U S { B Ao |

et . ra-4 1365

|
3 - | |
|

VNI /) | ; )'i/u"J; /4' 30 :

N - | il /55l

S w7 1245

LU %’}‘ : ” i kE 1/ 52 .
,'j-'/‘-:}' C?J #7 }/((}- 7 /2 ',ﬁ(._‘; Y A2 ‘q?' N

Sampler(s) {signature) .- ,/"'f"" "'/4’ ¢ 7 - i

e Fieid ID ,7, Relinquished by: (slgmmu) ) Received by: (signature) Date/Time Comments

N ~ m [/ . } «-1.._.7_’___ .

-l — : 7 -

Ak EE Yoy l!-)fe'"'i ( S //""2: I
s F 3 e / '
ime: 7 ;
et - N 5T e g )

- Sealed for shapment by: (signature) ( ///J’ZV'{’ ul *—;r*"{f : Date/Time 7~ ? - L’(’ AL Shipment method: _{ ~ 2+ 2 )
-1 necewed’fér“i.abby (signature) = ____ I Date/Time . Comments o ' _

— )5;7

R - - . & A o= "‘}‘ oy ~ ) -
| . hi- Sue TS s /(X,r VYt VRV [P/ S Tl VIV

Sy Sy ,)’,L i \}#"H"{‘"

;‘~ fi\.-, SRR ‘:,C ' {;1 Lo _(/r;
Receiving Laboratory: Pleass retum original form after signing for receipt of samples. NI
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